
 
 

Response to the Report of the Reaffirmation Committee 
 

Volume I 
 

Tennessee State University 
3500 John A. Merritt Boulevard 

Nashville, Tennessee  37209-1561 
 

 
 

Committee Visit:  March 23-25, 2010 
 

Prepared by 
 

Dr. Melvin N. Johnson, President 
(615) 963-7401 

 
Dr. Kathleen McEnerney 

Interim Vice President for Academic Affairs 
(615) 963-5306 

 
Dr. Peter O. Nwosu 

Special Assistant to the President for Institutional Planning 
(615) 963-2515 

 
Dr. Timothy Quain 

Accreditation Liaison 
(615) 963-5719 

 
Dr. Pamela Burch-Sims 

Director, Institutional Research 
(615) 963-7437 

 
Dr. John Harris 

Consultant 
(931) 994-3305 



 



 

Table of Contents                  Page 

Volume I 

I.      Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  1 

II.      Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness Activities at 
Tennessee State University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 
 
A. Overview of prior assessment activities:  Academic units  
 and Non-academic units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . 2 
 

Assessment in Academic units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Assessment in Non-academic units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

III.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Core Requirement 2.5,  
Recommendation No. 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15 
 

IV.       SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1, 
Recommendation No. 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
 

V.       Specific concerns from the SACS’ Visiting Committee Report . . . . . 28 

VI.       SACS Visiting Committee Report, Control of Sponsored  
Research/External Programs (Comprehensive Standard 3.10.5),  
Recommendation No. 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39  
 

VII. SACS Visiting Committee Report and Title IV Program  
Responsibilities (Federal Requirement 4.7),  
Recommendation No. 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40 

 
Volume II           

Response Attachments A-J 

A   Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan     
   and Appendices 
 
B   List of Academic Programs and Student Learning  
   Outcomes 
  
C   AEAO 2009-2010 Assessment and Improvement Report 
 
D   2010 Carnegie Application on the Engaged University 
 

i 



 
 
 
E   CSLCE Report on Assessment of Service Learning   
   Activities 
 
F   2009-2010 University Annual Assessment Report 
      
G   Distance Education Degrees 
      
H   Distance Education Programs/Courses 
 

 I   Sample of Assessment and Improvement Training/   
   Workshops offered since March 2010: 
 

1. President’s Professional Development Series 
2. President’s Retreat on Assessment 
3. Train the Trainer Training for University Assessment 

Council and Assessment  Coordinators 
4. Department Chairs/Unit Heads Assessment Training at 

Faculty/Staff Institute 
 

J Consultants’ credentials:   
 
 Dr. John Harris, former Associate Provost for Assessment 

and Improvement at Samford University; and Dr. Uche 
Ohia, Director of the Assessment Training and Research 
Institute at Florida A&M University 

 
Volume III 

 
 
K State of Tennessee Single Audit Report for the Year ended 

June 30, 2010, Comptroller of the Treasury, Division of 
State Audit 

 
 

Volume IV 
 

 
L FY 2009 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)  
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

ii



 
 

I. Introduction 

 This document constitutes the response of Tennessee State University to the Report of the 

Reaffirmation Committee of the Commission on Colleges.  The University’s site visit review 

was conducted on March 23-25, 2010.  Following the off-site committee’s review of the 

Compliance Certification, there were 24 recommendations, to which Tennessee State University 

responded in its Focused Report.  Following the on-site committee’s review, there are four 

recommendations pending the University’s response.  Recommendation No. 1 and 

Recommendation No. 2 both pertain to Institutional Effectiveness (Core Requirement 2.5 and 

Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1).  Recommendation No. 3 pertains to control of sponsored 

research/external funds (Comprehensive Standard 3.10.5), and Recommendation No. 4 pertains 

to Title IV program responsibilities (Federal Requirement 4.7).  Both of these later two 

recommendations are related to the State of Tennessee Single Audit Report and Comprehensive 

Annual Financial Report (CAFR), which were not available at the time of the on-site 

committee’s review. 

 While Recommendation No. 1 and Recommendation No. 2 are both related to 

Institutional Effectiveness, and the Report of the Reaffirmation Committee repeats the concerns 

that led to these recommendations in the two related sections of (2.5 and 3.3.1), these 

recommendations are treated separately in this response.  In this regard, the specific 

recommendations and concerns of the Reaffirmation Committee will be addressed individually.  

The text of each recommendation is cited at the beginning of the related section of the 

University's Response.  Following the text of the recommendation are individual citations for 

each specific concern raised in the narrative of the Report of the Reaffirmation Committee, 

followed in turn by the University’s Response.  

 
1 

  



 
 The University’s response consists of volumes I-IV.  The narrative response is contained 

in Volume I. The attachments referenced therein are contained in Volume II (Attachments A-J), 

Volume III (the Single Audit Report), and Volume IV (the State of Tennessee Comprehensive 

Financial Audit Report). 

 Tennessee State University remains committed to compliance with the Principles of 

Accreditation and with the policies and procedures of the Commission on Colleges of the 

Southern Association of Colleges and Schools. 

 
II. Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness Activities at Tennessee State University 

(TSU) 
 
 This section of the University’s Response provides a brief review of prior assessment 

activities at TSU; discussion of the University’s Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan, 

with emphasis on enhancements made to the plan based on Year 1 (2009-2010) of plan 

management and implementation, especially as it relates to an integrated and unified approach to 

assessment and planning; and the recommendations in the Report of the On-Site Reaffirmation 

Committee [Recommendation No. 1 and Recommendation No. 2, parts 1.a through 1.f]. This 

section also describes the administrative arrangement for managing institutional effectiveness at 

TSU with respect to the Division of Institutional Planning and Accountability, the Office of 

University Assessment, and the University Assessment Council.  
 

A. Overview of prior assessment activities: academic and non-academic units 

 Tennessee State University has engaged in extensive assessment and use of assessment 

results to improve the University’s academic programs and operations. Assessment work has 

included use of student learning outcomes (SLOs) and performance outcomes (POs) for both 

academic and non-academic units.  An overview of this assessment work is provided along with 

improvements made on the basis of this assessment work, with documentation provided in 

Volume II.  

2 



 

Assessment in academic units 

Assessment of the student learning outcomes of the academic programs at TSU have 

been an integral part of on-going assessment initiatives included in the Tennessee Higher 

Education Commission (THEC) Performance Funding Program, now called Quality Assurance 

Program (QAP).  This THEC-driven assessment program, which has been on-going for more 

than two decades, rewards public institutions for undertaking comprehensive assessment 

activities that relate to selected student learning outcomes and related academic and institutional 

assessments.  This program utilizes the Major Field Assessments and the Measure of Academic 

Proficiency and Progress (MAPP) administered to graduating seniors; student, employer, and 

alumni satisfaction surveys; and productivity studies such as the Delaware Cost Study. As a 

public university within the Tennessee Board of Regents, Tennessee State University has 

participated in this THEC-driven assessment program since its inception in 1981.  Below is a 

overview of academic programs that have participated in the Major Field Assessments, the cycle 

time, the performance score, and the type of assessment conducted. 

 

Table 1: Major Field Assessments (2005-2010) 

Major Name Degree Test Year 
No. 

Grads 
No. 

Tested 
No. 

Passed % Tested 
Inst. 
Score 

Type of 
Test* 

Architectural Engineering  2.5.BS Annually 9 10 1 100% 10 NLE 
Civil Engineering 2.5.BS Annually 8 16 6 100% 37.5 NLE 
Electrical Engineering  2.5.BS Annually 9 15 1 100% 6.7 NLE 
Mechanical Engineering  2.5.BS Annually 4 9 2 100% 22.2 NLE 
Arts & Sciences  2.5.BS Annually 120 100 100 83% 100 NLE 
Dental Hygiene  2.5.BS Annually 42 17 15 40% 88.3 NLE 
Health Information 
Management 

2.5.BS 
 

Annually 
 

14 3 2 21% 
 

66.7 
 

NLE 
 

Cardio-respiratory Care 
Science 2.5.BS Annually 

 
21 

 
25 

 
19 100% 76 NLE 

Medical Technology 2.5.BS 
Annually 

 
4 6 4 100% 95.1 NLE 

Nursing 2.3.AAS Annually 83 72 68 87% 92.6 NLE 
Nursing 2.5.BSN Annually 24 35 35 100% 100 NLE 

       
       

3



 
 

Agricultural Science 2.5.BS 2006-07 9 9  100% 55.48 Local 
Aeronautical & Industrial 
Tech 2.5.BS 2006-07 

11 3  27% 80.67 Local 

Biology 2.5.BS 2006-07 47 38  81% 139.42 ETS 
Mathematics 2.5.BS 2006-07 9 10  100% 140 ETS 
Criminal Justice 2.5.BS 2006-07 54 47  87% 42.09 Local 
History 2.5.BA 2006-07 6 3  50% 131.7 ETS 
Speech Pathology & 
Audiology 2.5.BS 2006-07 

6 4  67% 66 Local 

English 2.5.BA 2007-08 14 21  100% 137.9 ETS 
Psychology 2.5.BS 2007-08 76 70  92% 137.54 ETS 
Social Work 2.5.BS 2007-08 17 21  100% 455 Local 
Political Science 2.5.BS 2007-08 17 17  100% 131.65 ETS 
Sociology 2.5.BS 2007-08 5 7  100% 136.29 ETS 
Art 2.5.BS 2007-08 10 8  80% 374.33 Local 
Health Care Admin & 
Planning 2.5.BS 2007-08 

7 5  71% 87.2 
Local 

Human Perform & Sport 
Sciences 2.5.BS 2008-09 

22 22  100% 74.36 
Local 

Chemistry 2.5.BS 2008-09 23 23  100% 130.76 ETS 
Business Administration 2.5.BBA 2008-09 94 94  100% 138.68 ETS 
Business Information 
Systems 2.5.BBA 2008-09 

9 9  100% 146.56 
ETS 

Accounting 2.5.BBA 2008-09 30 30  100% 144.5 ETS 
Economics & Finance 2.5.BBA 2008-09 17 17  100% 143.88 ETS 
Computer Science 2.5.BS 2009-10 15 17  100% 130.18 ETS 
Family & Consumer 
Sciences 2.5.BS 2009-10 

38   0% 50.6 
Local 

Speech Communication & 
Theatre 

2.5.BA and 
BS 2009-10 

38   0% 67.9 
Local 

Health Sciences 2.5BS 2009-10 32   0% 54.6 Local 
              

      940 783   83% 111.21  

 
* The above table is a record of assessments maintained in the Division of Academic Affairs.  It contains tests that 
come from ETS major field tests, national licensure examinations (NLE), and tests from major local professional 
organizations.  
 
Accreditable programs are assessed by means of the cyclical accreditation review.  Units make 

changes in curriculum, course content, and other programmatic matters as a result of the 

assessments.  The list of programs and their accreditation status is provided below. 

 

 

 

4 



 

Table II: Accreditable Programs 

Program 
Degree 
Level 

Accrediting 
Agency 

Accredited? 
Accreditation 
Cycle - Begin 
Date 

Accreditation 
Cycle - End 
Date 

Next 
Scheduled Site 
Visit 

Family & Consumer 
Sciences 2.5.BS AAFCS Yes Fall 2003 Fall 2013 Sept 2012 
Business Administration 2.5.BBA AASCB Yes 2009 2015 2015 
Business Administration 4.2.MBA AASCB Yes 2009 2015 2015 
Business Information 
Systems 2.5.BBA AASCB Yes 2009 2015 2015 
Accounting 2.5.BBA AASCB Yes 2009 2015 2015 
Economics & Finance 2.5.BBA AASCB Yes 2009 2015 2015 
Architectural Engineering 2.5.BS ABET Yes 2006 30-Sep-10 2016 
Civil Engineering 2.5.BS ABET Yes 2006 30-Sep-10 2016 
Electrical Engineering 2.5.BS ABET Yes 2004 30-Sep-10 2016 
Mechanical Engineering 2.5.BS ABET Yes 2006 30-Sep-10 2016 
Occupational Therapy 4.2MOT ACOTE Yes 2008 2011-2012 2011-2012 

Chemistry 2.5.BS ACS Yes 2007   
No site visit 

required 
Psychology 4.4.PHD APA Yes 2008 2011 2011 
Speech & Hearing 
Science 4.2.MS ASHA Yes July-03 30-Jun-11 2010-11 
Health Care Admin & 
Planning 2.5.BS AUHPA Yes 2005 2010 2010 

Health Information 
Management 2.5.BS CAHIIM Yes 1-Nov-07 

Continuous 
Accreditation 

No site visit 
required 

Physical Therapy 4.4DPT CAPTE Yes 2005 2009 18-Nov-09 
Cardiorespiratory Care 
Science 2.5.BS CoARC Yes 2003 2009 2014 
Dental Hygiene 2.3.AAS CODA Yes 2008 2015 2015 
Social Work 2.5.BS CSWE Yes 2007 2015 2015 
Medical Technology 2.5.BS NAACLS Yes 2007 2014 2014 
Aeronautical & Industrial 
Tech 2.5.BS NAIT Yes 2005 2009 Nov-09 
Art 2.5.BS NASAD Yes 2009 2018 2017-2018 
Music Education 4.2.MS NASM Yes 2007 2017 2016-17 
Music 2.5.BS NASM  Yes 2007 2017 2016-17 
Public Administration 4.2.MPA NASPAA Yes 2005 2012 2011 
Curriculum & Instruction 4.2.MED NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Curriculum & Instruction 4.4.EDD NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Instructional Leadership 4.2.MED NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Administration & 
Supervision 4.4.EDD NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Educ Admin & 
Supervision 4.3.EDS NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Special Education 2.5.BS NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Special Education 4.2.MED NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Guidance & Counseling 4.2.MS NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Elementary Education 4.2.MED NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 

 
5



 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Early Childhood 
Education 
 

2.5.BS 
 
 

NCATE 
 
 

Yes 
 
 

2010 
 
 

2016 
 
 

Spring 2016 
 
 

Adv. Studies In Teaching 
& Learning 4.2MED NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Arts & Sciences 2.5.BS NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Human Perform & Sport 
Sciences 4.2.MAED NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Human Perform & Sport 
Sciences 2.5.BS NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
School Psychology 4.3.EDS NCATE Yes 2010 2016 Spring 2016 
Nursing 2.3.AAS NLNAC Yes Spring 2003 Spring 2011 Spring 2011 
Nursing 2.5.BSN NLNAC Yes Fall 2007 2015 2015 
Nursing 4.2.MSN NLNAC Yes Fall 2007 2015 2015 
Computer Science 2.5 BS ABET Yes Fall 2008 2012 2011-2012 
Social Work 4.2MSW CSWE   New Program not yet eligible for accreditation 

Public Health 4.2MPH CEPH   New Program not yet eligible for accreditation 

       
 

Ongoing assessment at TSU also includes academic audits for non-accreditable 

programs, which involve a self-study and site visit by external peers.  Academic audits examine 

the key faculty activities required to produce and regularly improve the quality of teaching and 

learning.  An audit inquires how faculty members organize their work, how they work 

collegially, and how they use data to make decisions regarding improvements in teaching and 

learning. Graduate degree programs, including learning outcomes, are assessed through a 

traditional program review, which utilizes a self-study and analysis, conducted by an external 

reviewer.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 



 

Table III: Academic Audit of Non-Accreditable Programs 

Program Degree 
Year 

Reviewed 
Evaluation 

Type * 
Total No. 
Standards 

"NA" 
Standards 

# 
Stand. 
Met % Met 

Biology 2.5.BS 2005-06 AA 20   16 80% 
Sociology 2.5.BS 2005-06 AA 20   17 85% 
Mathematics 2.5.BS 2006-07 AA 20   20 100% 

Physics 2.5.BS 2006-07 AA 20   18 90% 

Political Science 2.5.BS 2006-07 AA 20 1 19 100% 
History 2.5.BA 2006-07 AA 20   19 95% 
Speech Pathology & 
Audiology 2.5.BS 2006-07 AA 20   20 100% 
Foreign Languages 2.5.BA 2007-08 AA 19   19 100% 

English 2.5.BA 2007-08 AA 19   19 100% 
Psychology 2.5.BS 2007-08 AA 19   19 100% 
Agricultural Science 2.5.BS 2008-09 AA 19   16 84% 
Africana Studies 2.5.BS 2008-09 AA 19   17 89% 

Dental Hygiene 2.5.BS 2008-09 PR 24   24 100% 

Health Sciences 2.5BS 2008-09 AA 19   19 100% 
Interdisciplinary Studies 2.5.BS 2009-10 AA 19   19 100% 
Professional Studies 2.5.BS 2009-10 AA 19   19 100% 
Criminal Justice 2.5.BS 2009-10 AA 19   19 100% 
Speech Communication & 
Theatre 2.5.BA, BS 2009-10 AA 19   19 100% 

Urban Studies 2.5BS 
New program approved July 2006 and effective Jan 2007; Program will be reviewed 
in the 2010-15 cycle. 

        354 1 338 95% 

 

All academic units at TSU complete an annual Institutional Effectiveness Plan in the fall, 

followed by the annual Institutional Effectiveness Report in the spring.  These reports outlined 

the units’ programmatic assessment activities for the academic year.  The results and how they 

are used to make improvements are reported in the units’ annual reports to the Vice President for 

Academic Affairs.  

The Office of Academic Enrichment, Advising, and Orientation (AEAO), which reports 

to the Vice President for Academic Affairs, has also been engaged in assessment of 

developmental programs.  AEAO supports the enhancement of students’ basic and advanced 

skills for the promotion of lifelong learning and service in a global society and uses direct 

measures to assess student learning. Assessment activities address students’ critical thinking and  

7



analytical reasoning skills. The average gain for the 921 students enrolled in developmental 

reading for 2009-2010 was 4.6%.  The chart below shows grade distribution for DSPR 0800 and 

DSPS 0800. 

 
 

Percentage scores are listed on the left and grade levels noted at the bottom of the above 

chart, ranging from 6th grade and below to 12th grade.  The Nelson Denny Form G was 

administered as the pretest and the Nelson Denny Form H as the post test.  Six hundred and five 

students completed both the pretest and post test.  On the pretest, 12% of the students read at or 

below the 7th grade level, 10% read at the 8th grade level, 10% read at the 9th grade level, 26% 

read at the 10th grade level, 18% read at the 11th grade level, 11% were reading at the 11th grade 

level and 13% read at or above the 12th grade level. 

On the post test, 3% of the students read at the 7th grade level, 3% read at the 8th grade 

level, 5% read at the 9th grade level, 13% read at the 9th grade level, 22% read at the 10th grade 

level, 20% read at the 11th grade level and 37% read at or above the 12th grade level.  Even 

though not all students achieved the 12th grade level, all students made notable progress.  The 

average gain for the class was 4.6.  A copy of the 2009-2010 assessment report of the Academic 

Enrichment, Advising, and Orientation (AEAO) unit is included in Attachment C, the AEAO 

2009-2010 Assessment and Improvement Report.  

 

8 
 



The Center for Service Learning and Community Engagement (CSLCE), a component of  

the Division of Academic Affairs, uses indirect measures such as surveys and focus groups to 

assess the effectiveness of service learning programs and courses at TSU. Assessment results are 

used to improve processes, service-learning courses, and relationships with community partners.  

The online evaluation process includes a Community Partner Evaluation Form that gives each 

community partner an opportunity to let the University know how it can improve its relationship 

with the community.  The student and faculty surveys include questions on student-learning and 

civic responsibility.  Since 2007, the CSLCE has analyzed and summarized the quantitative and 

narrative data from the Faculty, Student, and Community Partner Evaluation Forms and 

communicates the results to all stakeholders  (see Attachment E).  Results are disaggregated for 

each faculty member and each department so they can improve their own work with the 

community. Faculty teaching service learning courses meet with CSLCE staff to review results and 

discuss course improvements.  The CSLCE also aggregates all service-learning course evaluation 

data for each year, as well as cumulatively, and uses the results to improve the evaluation process, 

service-learning partnerships,, and faculty development processes. Other departments use similar 

mechanisms, such as evaluations which are shared with students during and after their respective 

internships, service learning courses, and practicums. 

 
Non-academic units 

 Non-academic units throughout the University have utilized a variety of approaches to 

assess performance outcomes. One such approach has been the development of service-level 

agreements (SLAs) which are utilized throughout the Division of Business and Finance and the 

Division of Communication and Information Technology (CIT). CIT also utilizes key performance 

indicators (KPIs). The Division of Student Affairs has utilized student satisfaction  

surveys and internal program reviews.  Assessment conducted in 2009-2010, for example, by the 
9 



Division of Business and Finance using its service level agreement protocols identified common 

delays in processing travel claims (see charts below).  

 

 
Identified Causes for Processing Delays in Travel Reimbursements 
 
 

 

10 



Based on the results of this assessment, the division developed a plan for improvement that 

focused on what travelers need to do before making a trip and what they need to do upon trip 

completion. 

 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN:  BEFORE THE TRIP 
 
PARTY   ACTION      SLA – B/FINANCE 
 
Traveler   Complete a Travel Requisition (TR) and other appropriate 
   forms (e.g., Purchase Requisition, Overseas Authorization,  
   dispatch form, liability release, relocation agreement, etc.) 
   and other appropriate other (e.g., conference brochure, mileage 
   site, CONUS rates, etc.) 
 
Dept/Division  Obtain all necessary department/division approvals and forward only if: 
   -TR amount is greater than $0 
   -TR amount is $0, but there is an associated Purchase Requisition 
   -TR amount is $0, but involves student travel 
   -TR amount is $0, but involves international travel (as defined by TBR) 
 
Department*  Submit copy of TR and releases to Student Affairs if student travel is  

involved, for emergency notification purposes 
    
Grants/Fdn/F&A* Obtain additional approval if FOAP is not unrestricted: 
   Restricted = Grants Accounting       
          Grants: 2 business days 
   Foundation = Foundation and Finance & Accounting    
          F&A:  2 business days 
   Agency = Finance & Accounting       
          F&A:  2 business days 
Travel Office  Audit for correctness/completeness      
          Travel: 5 business days 

• Contact travel agency 
• Encumber funds 
• Notify department of approval (via email or paper) 
• Forward approved form to A/Payable 

 
Wright Travel  Contact traveler to book airline ticket 
 
A/Payable*  Process approved advances to traveler, conference, etc. 
 
Traveler*  Pick up General Services dispatch ticket for vehicle pick-up 
 
Department”  Check status of approvals and advances in Banner 
 
*Not a required step for all travel 
 
NOTE: Other offices may be involved, such as Procurement (for relocation, hotel contracts, chartered bus services, 
etc.), Facilities Management (when using a university bus), etc. 
 
 
 

 
11 

 



IMPROVEMENT PLAN:  AFTER THE TRIP 
 
PARTY   ACTION      SLA – B/FINANCE 
 
Traveler*   Refund unused advance - Cashier’s Office  
 
Traveler*  Submit a TR supplement for additional funds, dates, etc., 
   and restart at first “Before the Trip” step (and attach 
   copy of approved TR for trip) 
    
Traveler   Complete Travel Claim and attach original receipts and  

other appropriate support 
 
Supervisor  Obtain signature of traveler’s supervisor 
 
A/Payable  Audit for correctness/completeness     A/P:  15 business days 
 

• Reimburse any amount due traveler (notify via email) 
• Pay any amount due travel agency 
• Pay any amount due General Services 
• De-encumber unused funds 

*Not a required step for all travel 
 
LONG TERM IMPROVEMENT PLAN DIAGRAM 

 

12 



 Implemetation of this plan is currently in place, and the division will document evidence of 

improvements at the completion of Year 2 (2010-2011) enhanced Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan.   

 The Division of Communication and Information Technology (CIT) has also engaged in 

extensive assessment work which has led to improvements in performance outcomes.  For 

example, as a result of continuous assessment of Service Level Agreements (SLAs), the CIT 

Network Services unit has increased bandwidth to one Gigabit to the desktop. In addition, as a 

result of continuous assessment of its SLAs, the CIT Network Services unit has provided a 

redundant ISP connection for the University.  Client Support surveys revealed that, despite 

meeting its 99% ISP availability SLA, Network Services was perceived by some members of the 

campus community of providing unreliable Internet connectivity.  As a result of that perception, 

CIT now provides a redundant ISP connection as an instantaneous failover to our primary NetTN 

ISP connection.  Furthermore, annual satisfaction surveys conducted for CIT by Client Support 

Services have indicated the need for more integrated services.  Consequently, CIT has consolidated 

the Help Desk, Call Center, and Photo ID Center  to allow for cross-training of staff and enhanced 

flexibility of staffing patterns, resulting in improved service and efficiency.  The Technology 

Vision Committee (chaired by the associate vice president for academic affairs) annually surveys 

deans and department heads and develops a prioritized list of technology needs for academic 

affairs.  CIT develops a spending plan that applies funds from the student Technology Access Fee 

to the prioritized list of needs.  That plan is submitted to the Tennessee Board of Regents (TBR) 

for approval.  At the end of each year, the Technology Vision Committee reviews past-year 

accomplishments, re-assesses needs, and continues the process.  Moreover, at the end of the year, 

CIT submits a final report to TBR in order to verify that activities and expenditures conformed to 

the plan previously submitted.  

13



CIT maintains a rolling, three-year strategic plan coordinated with the University 

Strategic Plan and the four strategic focus areas of the Tennessee Higher Education Commission 

(Access, Quality, Leadership, and Resourcefulness).  Moreover, CIT maintains an immediate 

one-year plan, similarly indexed, with budgeted amounts for each activity item.  This one-year 

plan is developed in conjunction with Academic Affairs Division and the Technology Vision 

Committee and reflects the surveyed needs of deans, heads, and directors.  A final report 

identifies goals and objectives as met, modified, carried over or abandoned; and the new one-

year plan carries forward with new and continuing needs reflected in it.  Thus, CIT is in a 

perpetual mode of assess, plan, implement, assess, plan, implement.  

While the assessment practices at TSU are on-going, University-wide, and generally  

research-based, the Institutional Assessment Plan implemented in Year 1 (2009-2010) provided 

further evidence of the need for a more systematic, integrated planning and evaluation process. 

Thus, the enhanced plan improves and expands upon the University’s planning and assessment 

initiatives. Lessons learned from Year 1 (2009-2010) of implementation of the Institutional 

Assessment Plan resulted in recommendations to improve and strengthen the University-wide 

assessment processes.  Improving the administrative arrangement for assessment and 

improvement work, including training on assessment and institutional effectiveness, better 

integration of the linkage of outcomes to the University’s vision, mission, and strategic direction, 

and strengthening the documentation processes are the essence of the findings of Year 1 (2009-

2010) (see

 These recommendations and the recommendations contained in the SACS Reaffirmation 

Committee Report have led to enhancements in the University’s Assessment Plan, which 

specifically integrates University mission and institutional goals with both student learning  

 Executive Summary, 2009-2010 University Annual Assessment Report, Attachment 

F).  

14 



outcomes and performance outcomes. Units will conduct assessment activities using a uniform 

template and a focused evaluation process.  Through the resulting data, each unit will 

demonstrate that it is effectively accomplishing the University’s mission, goals and outcomes. 

 At TSU, changes to existing academic and other strategic planning initiatives and plans 

have historically occurred as a result of assessment activities such as those listed above.  This 

will continue to occur on an annual basis.  Resulting changes to existing academic and other 

strategic planning initiatives and plans will be monitored to ensure effectiveness and 

improvement in institutional quality. The University has adopted and installed an online 

reporting format that requires units to integrate student learning outcomes, performance 

outcomes, and their assessments with the University mission and goals.  The enhanced Plan is 

titled Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan (IAIP), and specifically addresses lessons 

learned from Year 1  (2009-2010) implementation and the SACS’ visiting committee’s concern 

that institution-wide evaluation processes that lead to continuous improvement are in place.  

 
III. SACS Visiting Committee Report, Core Requirement 2.5, Recommendation No. 1, 

p. 5:  
 
 The committee recommends that the institution provide evidence that demonstrates 

a fully integrated institutional effectiveness model including an assessment and 
evaluation process that is linked to its mission and goals. 

 
The Report of the Reaffirmation Committee notes that Tennessee State University “only 

partially meets the intent of the [Institutional Effectiveness] requirement.”  The Report 

acknowledges that “TSU has recently installed a new 2010-2015 Institutional Assessment Plan 

and Implementation” but also observes a need to strengthen the Assessment Plan and to 

demonstrate evidence of a fully integrated institutional effectiveness model that includes an 

assessment and evaluation process linked to its mission and goals.  The University’s Responses 

to this recommendation and to the specific observations follow. 

15 

 



Tennessee State University has had a long history of assessment. The Institutional 

Assessment and Implementation Plan, initiated during the last academic year, is an attempt to 

bring together the assessment initiatives at the University and its on-going, and institution-wide 

research-based planning processes (e.g. the University Strategic Plan 2010-2015 and the 

Academic Master Plan 2008-2028) into a unified integrated institutional effectiveness model.  

Lessons from the first year of implementation of the University’s Institutional Assessment and 

Implementation Plan, as well as Recommendation No. 1 in the SACS Visiting Committee’s 

Report have resulted in major enhancements to the Plan.  The enhanced Plan is titled 

Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan (IAIP) (see Attachment A).  The addition of 

“Improvement” to the title and its consistent pairing with “Assessment” throughout the enhanced 

Plan represents the University’s commitment to use assessment to prompt and guide continuous 

improvement in institutional quality at Tennessee State University. 

 There are four key components of the enhanced plan: 

1. A fully integrated institutional effectiveness model as seen in the enhanced plan that 

links program mission and goals and student learning outcomes and performance 

outcomes to institutional mission and goals; 

2. A common process for assessment and improvement that consists of:  

a) Formulating assessable student learning outcomes or performance outcomes, 

b) Establishing the criteria for success, 

c) Describing  how outcomes will be assessed (direct or indirect methods), 

d) Analyzing assessment data, 

e) Using assessment results to make improvements, and  

f) Documenting improvements. 

 

16 



3. A significantly strengthened administrative arrangement for management of 

assessment planning and improvement as can be seen from the organizational chart in 

the plan; and 

4. An online documentation system, Compliance Assist!, that enhances reporting of each 

unit’s assessment work as various assessment activities are completed. 

 

A screenshot of the Integrated Institutional Effectiveness Model contained in TSU’s enhanced 

Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan is represented graphically below in Compliance 

Assist!, the University's new online documentation system.  SACS reviewers also have access to 

this online documentation site through the following URL:  

http://compliance.tnstate.edu/Planning/login.aspx?ReturnUrl=%2fplanning%2findex.aspx 
Username: sacs 
Password: tsusacs 
 
 
Screenshot 1: Portal Entry, Institutional Assessment and Improvement Planning 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17    

http://compliance.tnstate.edu/Planning/login.aspx?ReturnUrl=%2fplanning%2findex.aspx�


Screenshot 2: Integrated Plan 

 

 

The model requires academic and non-academic programs to link student learning 

outcomes (SLOs) and performance outcomes (POs) to three key areas: University mission, the 

2010-2015 Strategic Plan goals, and the 2008-2028 Academic Master Plan goals. Specifically, 

units/programs are required in Year 2 (2010-2011) of implementation to provide excerpts from 

the University mission statements and the goals in the Strategic Plan and the Academic Master 

Plan that are linked to their unit/program mission and outcomes. This linkage between 

assessment and University mission and goals and the recently installed online reporting format 

enables the University to better demonstrate that planning and evaluation processes are  

 

18 



integrated.  The Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan also includes a uniform template 

for developing assessable learning outcomes, the criteria for measuring them and ascertaining 

success (i.e., direct and/or indirect measures), and a continuous improvement process that 

includes assessment strategies and techniques to guide academic and administrative units in their 

assessment and improvement work.  

 Units are receiving comprehensive training in the use of Compliance Assist! and are 

expected to complete upload of their assessment work using The Integrated Institutional 

Effectiveness Model during the fall 2010 semester.  The following are samples of how individual 

units will use Compliance Assist! to report assessment work that demonstrates integration. 

 
 
Screenshot 3: Assessment Plan Page 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
19 



Screenshot 4: Example of Mission Statement Page 
 

 
 
 
 
Screenshot 5: Example of Expected Outcome 

 
 

20 



The SACS Visiting Committee Report (p. 5) reads “there is a lack of understanding 

across the university on what each component of the (assessment) plan calls for, and how to fill 

out the assessment forms.  For example, in the first column of Form AP-5 labeled ‘Expected 

Outcome,’ some units did not use the same outcomes as the ones they specified in Form AP-4 

(Unit Outcome Statement), and the measurement section lacks specificity and detail.”   

This has been addressed.  First, included in the enhanced Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan is a simplified Assessment and Improvement Plan/Process Form that specifies 

what each component of the assessment plan calls for. This form, which is part of the 

University’s online reporting/documentation system, provides a six step assessment and 

improvement process that consists of guidance on:  

I. Formulating Assessable Student Learning Outcomes (SLOs) or Performance 

Outcomes (POs); 

II. Establishing the criteria for success (i.e., specify the basis for comparison, the 

performance standards or level necessary to achieve success);  

III. Describing how outcomes will be assessed (i.e., Campus units show how they plan 

to use direct and indirect measures to assess/measure performance);  

IV. Analyzing assessment data (i.e., Campus units analyze data to show congruence 

between expected outcomes and actual results);  

V. Using results to make Improvements to SLOs or POs (i.e., Campus units develop 

and implement action plans that utilize assessment results to make improvements in 

student learning and educational support services. The action plans are linked to 

planning and budgeting processes); and  

VI. Documenting improvements, if any that resulted from the Action Plan. The 

enhanced plan utilizes an online reporting format/documentation system for all 

21 



assessment work, and specifies what is expected for each component of the 

assessment and improvement plan.  

Below is a screenshot of the six-step process in Compliance Assist!:  
 
Screenshot 6: Example of six steps  
 

 

 

22 



 Second, the Office of University Assessment in the Division of Institutional Planning and 

Accountability is providing on-going technical assistance and training in assessment strategies 

and techniques appropriate for the type of outcomes for individual units consistent with the 

integrated institutional effectiveness model. The assessment and improvement workshops 

address the concerns learned from the previous year’s assessment plan, as the University readied 

itself to begin implementation of Year 2 (2010-2011) of the TSU’s Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan.  The training/workshop sessions assure consistency and clarity with respect 

to measurement of assessable student learning and performance outcomes and their linkage to 

University mission and planning goals.  

 Since March 2010, assessment and improvement workshops and training sessions have 

been held for faculty and staff at the following: President’s Professional Development Series, the 

President’s Retreat, and the Faculty/Staff Institute. A “train the trainer” workshop has also been 

offered for members of the University Assessment Council and assessment coordinators/leads 

throughout the University. See training materials in Attachment J for a sample of assessment and 

improvement workshops offered since March 2010. Additional workshops are planned for AY 

2010-2010, and timelines have been established for assessment and training activities in fall 

2010 as indicated in the Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan (Attachment A).  Two 

assessment and improvement experts (Dr. John Harris, former Associate Provost for Assessment 

and Improvement at Samford University, and Dr. Uche Ohia, Director of the Assessment 

Training and Research Institute at Florida A&M University), have participated in these training 

sessions and provided guidance to the University on strengthening its assessment and evaluation 

processes (see credentials for Dr. Harris and Dr. Ohia, Attachment K). In addition, Appendix C 

of the University’s Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan, “Connecting Improvement 

with Assessment” (Attachment A), describes some of the assessment techniques for which 

23 



training has been provided and the continuous improvement process that now guides academic 

and administrative units in their respective assessment/improvement work. 

 In sum, TSU has had a long tradition of on-going, research-based, and extensive 

University-wide assessment activities. These assessment activities include the Tennessee Higher 

Education (THEC)-driven assessments, which require that all undergraduate degree programs be 

assessed at least once every five years to measure student competencies in general education, and 

the assessment initiatives of academic and non-academic units at the University.  The 

Institutional Assessment and Implementation Plan, initiated during the last academic year, has 

helped to bring together the assessment initiatives at the University into a unified institutional 

effectiveness model. In light of lessons from Year I of plan implementation, this model has now 

been enhanced to specifically deal with integration of assessment activities with institutional 

mission and goals.  

A new online reporting system requires that units link student learning outcomes with 

University mission and goals.  In the enhanced plan, assessment and improvement are 

inseparable, and assessment is designed to guide and prompt improvement.  Also, in the 

enhanced plan, widely accepted quality improvement tools to be utilized by units in their 

assessment and improvement work are also included in the Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan (see Attachment A, Appendix C, “Connecting Assessment with 

Improvement”). 

The enhanced Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan is now driving the 

University’s institutional effectiveness activities.  The enhanced plan demonstrates a more 

comprehensive integration of planning and evaluation processes at the University, and shows 

how continuous improvement would occur at the institutional level.  

 

24 



IV. SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1, 

Recommendation No. 2, p. 20: 

 Given the recently created assessment plans for many of its educational programs, 
administrative, educational support services, and community/public service units 
and considering the lack of results obtained as well as the usage of results for 
continuous improvement, the on-site committee recommends that the institution 
provide evidence of an integrated assessment plan that encompasses expected 
outcomes (student learning as appropriate), measurement methods, analysis of data 
and evidence of improvements made based on evaluation of the assessment results. 

 
 

The University Assessment Council has completed the 2009-2010 University Annual 

Assessment Report (see Attachment F).  The report reflects the University’s commitment to a 

unified assessment model. It also provides a detailed accounting of assessment and evaluation 

activities conducted by the University’s educational programs, administrative, educational 

support services, and community/public service units during the past academic year. The report 

shows that while units completed various types of assessment, they did not have an integrated 

methodological framework for such activities. Specific recommendations for improvement and 

strengthening of University-wide assessment processes in the report include: 

• Improving the linkage between student learning outcomes and the 
operational outcomes of support service units to enrich the learning 
experience, and 
 

• Improving the assessment audit forms to better delineate the linkages of 
expected outcomes to the University’s vision, mission, and strategic 
direction. 
 
 

The Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan (Attachment A), which went into 

effect in July 2010, is an enhancement of the 2009-2010 Institutional Assessment and 

Implementation Plan.  The enhancements, which are based upon the University’s experience 

with the implementation of the 2009-2010 Assessment Plan, and the recommendations in the 

University’s 2009-2010 Annual Assessment Report, are also a response to the recommendations  

25 

 



in the SACS’ Visiting Committee Report.  The Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan 

specifically deals with integration of assessment activities with University mission and goals, 

student learning outcomes (SLOs) and performance outcomes (POs), measurement methods, data 

analysis, and provides guidance and tools for planning improvements using assessment results.   

Key components of the enhanced plan include the following:  

 1.  Integrated Model. A fully integrated institutional effectiveness model has been 

developed and adopted as seen in the enhanced assessment and improvement plan that links 

program mission and goals and student learning outcomes and performance outcomes to 

institutional mission and goals—a graphic representation of this model was shown in the 

response pertaining to core requirement 2.5.  

2.  Common Process.  A six step assessment and improvement process has been 

developed and adopted that consists of guidance on: (1) formulating assessable student learning 

outcomes or performance outcomes, (2) establishing the criteria for success, (3) describing how 

outcomes will be assessed (direct or indirect methods), (4) analyzing assessment data, (5) using 

assessment results to make improvements, and (6) documenting improvements.  

3.  Administrative Organization.  As can be seen from the organizational chart 

contained in the enhanced assessment and improvement plan, the University has significantly 

strengthened its administrative arrangement for management of assessment planning and 

improvement. This includes the Division of Institutional Planning and Accountability in the 

Office of the President, the Office of University Assessment, the University Assessment and 

Improvement Council, and Assessment Coordinators—all providing coordination and technical 

support for assessment activities at various levels at the University. 

4.  Online documentation system. The University has purchased and installed 

Compliance Assist!, a commercially-licensed on-line documentation system that requires campus  

26 

 



units to integrate student learning and performance outcomes and their assessments to the 

University mission and goals. This new online reporting format allows users to provide criteria 

for success and levels of expected performance and to update each component of their unit’s 

Assessment and Improvement Plan as various assessment activities are completed, and this 

format enhances the University’s ability to fully document evidence of improvements made 

based on evaluation of the assessment results.  Training is being provided across campus units on 

how to utilize Compliance Assist! to document assessment and improvement work at the 

University.  

 In sum, the process for shaping a culture of assessment and improvement at TSU 

involves three strategies: 

• Integrating assessment with continuous improvement, 

• Strengthening assessment documentation, and 

• Creating a system of regular national peer reviews whereby national 
experts review and comment on the University’s progress in assessment 
and improvement.  

 
Use and improvement of assessment activities to strengthen student learning and 

performance outcomes remains an integral part of the University’s educational mission. Thus, a 

continuous improvement process and tools is now an intrinsic part of the enhanced Institutional 

Assessment and Improvement Plan.  The process and the tools are designed to guide and prompt 

academic and administrative units in their assessment/improvement work.  (See Attachment A, 

Appendix C, “Connecting Assessment with Improvement.”)  Since March 2010, TSU has 

conducted assessment and improvement training/workshops using this process and tools to 

assure a common understanding and expectations regarding assessment/improvement work at the 

University. The University’s next (2010-11) annual assessment report will include:   

 

27 

 



1. The impact of the enhanced assessment and improvement plan, 

2. Structures and training sessions being put in place to further strengthen on-going, 

research-based, and University-wide assessment and planning processes, and  

3. Documented evidence of improvements made based on evaluation of the 

assessment results.   The new online reporting format allows the University to 

fully document actions taken as a result of assessment findings such that it is 

evident that data are driving decision-making across the University.   

 
V. Specific concerns from the SACS’ Visiting Committee’s Report:  

 A.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1.1 (1), p. 16: 

The plan only required units to specify areas to be assessed, but did not specify 
intended outcomes, and/or student learning outcomes. 
 

This section addresses specific concerns from the SACS’ Visiting Committee’s Report 

regarding the University’s 2009-2010 Institutional Assessment and Implementation Plan. The 

enhanced Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan requires units to specify program 

outcomes to be addressed, both student learning outcomes (SLOs) and performance outcomes 

(POs), and the process for doing so is fully spelled out in the Assessment and Improvement 

Plan’s six-step process for formulating and measuring expected/intended outcomes. (See 

Attachment A, Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan). 

 

B.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1.1 (2), p. 16: 

The plan did not have a direct link between a unit’s mission and intended outcomes 
to the university’s mission and goals to be able to demonstrate that the institution is 
effectively accomplishing its mission and goals.  

 
 The enhanced Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan requires such direct  

linkage, and the online reporting format makes the linkage between unit’s intended outcomes and 

mission inseparable from University mission and goals. As can be seen below in the screen shot 

28 



 

sample of TSU’s Integrated Institutional Effectiveness Model on Compliance Assist!, units are 

required to show how their intended outcomes have a direct link to University mission, Strategic 

Plan Cornerstones and the Academic Master Plan goals. 

 
Screenshot 7:  Example of an expected outcome’s relationship to the University Mission, Strategic Plan and Academic  
Master Plan 
 

 
 

 
C.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1.1 (3), p. 16: 

The Plan did not require units to set criteria for success. 

This requirement is now explicit through the six-step process for formulating and 

measuring expected outcomes outlined in the enhanced Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan (Attachment A) The new Assessment and Improvement Plan/Process Form 

that is part of the online reporting system clarifies expectations regarding outcome statements, 

sets criteria for success, uses direct and indirect measures to assess whether pre-set goals have 

been met, and uses assessment results to plan for improvements. 

29 



D.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1.1 (4), p. 16: 

The majority of academic units did not assess student learning outcomes. From the 
list of results/improvements provided by the schools/colleges in the focused report, 
only 10 out of 70 programs showed changes/improvements resulting from analyses 
of student academic performance. 

 
All academic programs have student learning outcomes (see Attachment B, listing 

academic programs and their SLOs).  TSU’s initial Institutional Assessment Plan did not fully 

capture or report improvements resulting from analyses of student academic performance from 

the assessment work at the University.  However, the enhanced Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan that has been put in place mandates differentiation of performance outcomes 

and student learning outcomes, requires reporting on both data types using direct and indirect 

measures, and requires use of the results to make improvements in student learning.  

E.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1 (1) B, p. 17: 

The Plan (see form AP-5) lacks detail, e.g., the measurement column does not 
include a full description of how outcomes will be assessed, no criteria for success, 
no timetable for assessment activities, or the person/position responsible for the 
assessment. 

 
TSU has addressed this concern as follows:  

(1) The Assessment Plan/Process Form in the enhanced Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan modifies and enhances the previously-utilized forms AP 1-5 presented in 

Year 1 of the Institutional Assessment Plan.  The new Assessment/Improvement Plan/Process 

Form clarifies expectations across campus units regarding how outcome statements are to be 

formulated and assessed and the criteria for success.  

(2) A full description of how outcomes will be formulated and the criteria for success are 

provided in the six-step process contained in the enhanced plan. 

 (3) The Office of University Assessment is providing training in assessment strategies  

and techniques appropriate for the type of outcomes of the respective units consistent with an 

integrated institutional effectiveness model. 

30 



 (4) The Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan for Year 2 (2010-2011) in 

Attachment A provides a timetable for assessment activities and specifies the person or position 

responsible for the assessment within units and divisions.  Assessment Coordinators exist for 

each Division and each unit across the University. 

(5) The Office of University Assessment and the University Assessment Council will 

develop a master Assessment and Improvement Planning Schedule to show every unit’s 

assessment activities over a five-year cycle.  

F.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1 (1) C, Page 17: 

The Plan lacks classifiers to distinguish between academic units’ student learning 
outcomes, and non-academic unit’s outcomes. 

 
In light of lessons learned from Year 1 (2009-2010) of Plan implementation, the 

Institutional Assessment Plan has been revised to include data markers for Student Learning 

Outcomes (SLOS) and Performance Outcomes (POS).  Training is being provided to campus 

units to distinguish between student learning outcomes and performance outcomes and how to 

assess both within academic and non-academic units as can be seen from the training workshops 

information previously cited (see Attachment J).  Additional training and assessment activities 

for Year 2 (2010-2011) are planned. Both student learning outcomes and performance outcomes 

have been included as data identifiers in our online Compliance Assist! planning and 

documentation system.  

G.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1 (1) D, p. 17: 

For academic units, the plan does not distinguish between student learning 
outcomes and administrative outcomes (outcomes related to other unit functions 
such as recruitment, retention, graduation rates, advising issues). 

 
The enhanced Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan includes data markers for 

Student Learning Outcomes (SLOs) and Performance Outcomes (POs). This requirement is now 

explicit through the six-step process for formulating and measuring expected student learning 

31 



explicit through the six-step process for formulating and measuring expected student learning 

and/or performance outcomes outlined in the enhanced Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan (Attachment A).  All academic units will be required to have both student 

learning outcomes and performance outcomes. Training is being provided to campus units to 

distinguish between student learning outcomes and performance outcomes and how to assess 

these outcomes within academic and non-academic units.  Both student learning outcomes and 

performance outcomes (such as recruitment, retention, graduation rates, and advising issues) will 

be included as data identifiers in our online Compliance Assist! planning and documentation 

system.    

H.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1 (1) E, p. 17: 

Of all 37 academic units’ plans in the 8 schools/colleges available for review, only 11 
units (30%) . . . contain student learning outcomes statements.  The rest have either 
administrative outcomes only, or student outcomes that are not specific, or concern 
student passing of certain national examinations only. 

 
The Report of the Reaffirmation Committee for notes that only 30 percent of the 

academic departments included student learning outcomes on their assessment forms.  The other 

programs primarily recorded programmatic outcomes, including administrative outcomes.  

Sound assessment should include both student learning outcomes and program outcomes. 

Although only 30 percent of the academic department included student learning outcomes on the 

self study assessment forms, all academic programs have student learning outcomes that they 

regularly assess.  Based on the data collection instrument and because learning outcomes are 

assessed through program accreditation reviews and the Tennessee Higher Education 

Commission (THEC) Performance Funding program, the prevailing understanding was that 

learning outcomes information did not need to be included on the assessment forms.  This 

misunderstanding has been corrected, and the existing learning outcomes will be added to the 

assessment forms, as appropriate, for the second year of the five-year assessment cycle. 

32 



The Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs collects the student learning 

outcomes from all academic units (see Attachment B).  Analysis shows that specific learning 

outcomes exist for all degree and certificate programs with the exception of three graduate 

certificate programs.  For these three programs, the learning outcomes had been subsumed by the 

related master’s degree.  However, faculty members in these programs are in the process of 

developing learning outcomes specific to these three graduate certificates. 

The Office of University Assessment will work with the Division of Academic Affairs 

and Academic Units to review and refine their student learning outcomes based on the six-step 

assessment process outlined in the University's enhanced Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan. 

 In summary, Tennessee State University has student learning outcomes for its academic 

programs. Lessons learned from Year 1 (2009-2010) on the University Assessment Plan 

demonstrated the need for further review and refinement of those outcomes.  Implementation of 

Year 2 Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan ensures the capture and use of 

assessment data for improvements in student learning. 

 

I.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1 (1) F, p. 17: 

 The measurement section of the plan lacks specificity and details. 

The measurement section of the Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan for Year 

2 (2010-2011) is specific and detailed (See Attachment A), identifies criteria for success, and 

makes provisions for direct and direct assessment.  Appendix C of the Plan in Attachment A, 

titled “Connecting Improvement with Assessment,” describes the process for continuous 

improvement, defines what direct and indirect assessment measures are, and provides examples 

of these measures, and how to use the results from the assessment for institutional improvement.  

This is a part of the University’s on-going assessment and improvement training. 

33 



J.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1 (2) A, p. 17: 

The Assessment Plan includes the newly created Assessment Council, one of whose 
functions is to “review the mission statements and outcome measures, and make 
recommendations for improvement.”  It is not clear from the document that this has 
been implemented in the first year cycle (2010). 

 
 The first year responsibilities of the University Assessment Council concluded on June 30, 

2010.  The 2009-2010 University Annual Assessment Report has been completed, and lessons 

from the plan's implementation is guiding and prompting improvements in assessment activities 

planned for year 2 (2010-2011). The Council’s review of mission statements, outcome measures, 

and recommendations for improvement are contained in the Council’s 2009-2010 Annual Report 

for Year 1 of plan implementation. The Annual Report demonstrates how the Assessment 

Council implemented its function and recommendations for improvements (see 2009-2010 

University Annual Assessment Report in Attachment F.) 

 

K.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1 (2) B, p. 17: 

The Assessment Council is to use rubrics to assess the effectiveness of the plan.  
However, there were no rubrics provided to show that they are in place. 

 
The University Assessment Council developed and used a common Assessment Audit Checklist 

Template for the Year 1 (2009-2010) institutional assessment plan. The checklist was used to  

determine whether the academic and non-academic units’ specific measures were met.  An 

outline used to prepare the narrative of each unit for the report was also developed.  The 

checklist and outline are located in the appendix of the Council's 2009-2010 Annual University 

Assessment Report, Attachment F.  In Year 2 (2010-2011) of the Institutional Assessment and 

Improvement Plan, the Council will review and refine the instruments used to assess the 

effectiveness of the assessment work performed across the University during Year 1 (AY 2009-

2010) to improve the instruments.   

34 

 



 
L. SACS Visiting Committee’s Report, Comprehensive Standards 3.3.1 (3), p. 17: 

There was no evidence that TSU has developed student learning competencies for 
the courses/programs offered by distance education.  All 29 outcome statements for 
the Center for Extended Education and Public Service listed on the new 2010-2015 
Assessment Plan were administrative outcomes. 

 
The Center for Extended Education and Public Service is the administrative support and 

management unit charged with facilitating the offering of online degree programs and courses by 

the academic units of the University.  Course development and degree proposals are initiated 

within the academic departments, which are also responsible for scheduling classes, assigning 

faculty, and assessing courses and programs.  The Center does provide student support services 

through its one-stop shop, but does not offer courses or degrees. Courses and degrees are offered 

according to academic requirements of the participating academic unit.   Student learning 

outcomes for the degrees and courses are established and assessed by the academic units.  

Attachment G lists the degrees offered by the academic units through the Center for 

Extended Education and Public Service.  Attachment H provides a listing of the courses offered 

by the academic units through the Center for Extended Education and Public Service.  The 

listings include the corresponding academic unit, which assesses the identified degree programs  

and courses through its unit assessment plan.  The enhanced assessment plan will assure 

compliance with assessment requirements for student learning outcomes for courses/programs 

offered by distance education and compliance with reporting and documentation of changes in 

improvement. 

Results from Year 1 (2009-2010) assessment of performance outcomes in the center 

revealed the following: 

Expected Outcome (Year 1) 

• Increase nontraditional student enrollment (undergraduate and graduate) by 3 %. 

35 



An enrollment increase of three percent (3%) or 3,291 students was projected for this 

reporting period. The actual enrollment of nontraditional students for fall 2009 was 3,360. 

The staff of Extended Education continues to explore methods to increase and retain the 

number of nontraditional students at TSU. 

• Increase the net revenue generated via the Regents Online Campus Collaborative (ROCC) by 

5%. 

The benchmark for this outcome is the net revenue attained from summer 2008 – spring 2009 

($1,220,707). The projected revenue for the reporting cycle (summer 2009 – spring 2010) 

was $1,257,328 or a 3% increase. The actual attainment for net revenue generated via ROCC 

is  $1,466,483; therefore, the outcome was achieved. The ROCC Central Office generates the 

revenue reports with input on instructional costs from the Office of Academic Affairs and the 

Budget Office. 

• Refine the method used to measure the quality of student and academic support services that 

are provided to students at the AWC, off-campus sites, and online.  

The Office of Student Support Services for Adult and Distance learners administers a student 

survey to assess the support needs of nontraditional student’s service annually.  

This survey measures nontraditional student satisfaction with support services at the Avon 

Williams Campus. The Office of Student Support Services conducted a survey July 2009 to 

determine needs for the upcoming academic year. The results of the survey lead to 

specialized offerings (tutorials, workshops) for the nontraditional student.  

• Create training modules targeting displaced workers needing new skills for reentry to the 

workforce. 

Fifty-nine (59) professional development programs that focused on skill enhancement were 

submitted and approved by the Workforce Investment Board in 2009-2010.  This  

approval grants displaced and unemployed workers the opportunity to enroll in these 

36 



programs with limited out-of-pocket expenses. Additional courses will be submitted for 

approval in the 2010-2011 reporting cycle. 

• Increase the daily usage of the AWC facility to non-affiliate entities by 5%. 

Non-Affiliate entities utilized the AWC on 116 occasions during FY 09/10 which is a 
120% increase from FY 08/09 in which the facility was utilized on 96 occasions. 
 
 

M. SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1.2 

(Administrative support services), p. 18: 

The onsite committee found that there was no evidence to indicate that an 
integrated and systematic assessment plan which identified expected outcomes, and 
criteria for success were implemented in all administrative support units in 2008-
2009 fiscal or academic year.  Though TSU provided a list of improvement or 
changes in administrative support services units over the past year, the information 
came from questions on the assessment audit worksheets that asked each unit to 
retrospectively think back and describe one change the unit made, and the reason 
why the change occurred.  The results and the changes did not occur from an 
existing integrated and systematic assessment plan. 

 
The 2009-2010 Institutional Assessment and Implementation Plan was an attempt to 

close this gap in the administrative support services area. For example, assessment activities in  

the Division of Business and Finance were designed to improve organizational processes,  

transactional practices, and service level agreements. While improvements were made in service 

level agreement timeframes, the unit’s assessment report noted several areas that would need 

improvement during the fiscal year 2010-2011 assessment cycle (i.e., improving communication 

with users regarding campus policies, and timely submission of requests).  Another area of 

concern identified from the assessment work in the Division of Business and Finance relates to 

the need for training on how to formulate measurable outcomes. Customer Satisfaction Survey 

conducted by the Division of Communication and information Technology show improvements 

in satisfaction rate, although a number of areas requiring improvements were noted (see 2009-

2010 University Annual Assessment Report, Attachment F). The enhanced Institutional  

37 



Assessment and Improvement Plan provides the framework for a more integrated and systematic 

assessment plan that enhances improvements in educational support services/administrative 

units.  

N.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, Comprehensive Standard 3.3.1.5 

(Community/public service within its educational mission), p. 19: 

Upon review of the following documents:  2005-2010 University Strategic Plan, 
2007-2012 Center for Service Learning Title III Project, TSU Carnegie Engagement 
Classification Application, and Carnegie Classification: Community Engagement 
Recommendations, the onsite-committee found no evidence that TSU had fully 
engaged in an assessment plan that included the identification of expected outcomes, 
systematic data gathering, and criteria for success to assess the extent to which it 
achieves the outcomes, and providing evidence of improvement based on the 
analysis of results.”   
 
 

While a great deal of assessment work has been conducted since 2005 by the Center for 

Service Learning and Civic Engagement (CSLCE) (see Attachment E, Report on Assessment of 

Service Learning Activities), the assessment work was not part of an integrated planning, 

assessment, and evaluation process. A task force on community engagement has completed an  

inventory of service learning and community engagement activities at the University as part of 

the University’s 2010 application for classification as a Carnegie Engaged University (see 

Attachment D, 2010 Carnegie Application on the Engaged University).  The University is in the 

second year (2010-2011) of implementation of the Institutional Assessment and Improvement 

Plan which will enhance the institution’s ability to obtain and store data pertaining to community 

engagement.  The CSLCE will lead efforts to ensure the identification of expected outcomes, 

systematic data gathering, and criteria for success to assess the extent to which the University 

achieves its community/public service outcomes.  The CSLCS will  provide evidence of 

improvement based on the University’s enhanced Institutional Assessment and Improvement 

Plan. The CSLCE also hired an assessment specialist to coordinate service learning assessment 

38 



activities, and the specialist participated in the University’s “train the trainer” assessment 

training to become familiar with the University’s assessment planning and improvement process.  

 
VI. SACS Visiting Committee Report, Control of Sponsored Research/External  

Programs (Comprehensive Standard 3.10.5), Recommendation No. 3, p. 34: 

The committee recommends that the University provide copies of the FY 2009 
Single Audit Report and the FY 2009 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) as published by the Division of State Audit. Internal control weaknesses 
related to externally funded or sponsored research and programs, if any, should be 
explained. 

 
 The Single Audit Report is contained in Volume III (Attachment K) and at 

http://www.comptroller1.state.tn.us/repository/SA/2009_TN_Single_Audit.pdf.  The FY2009 

Comprehensive Annual Report (CAFR) is contained in Volume IV (Attachment L) and may be 

accessed at http://tennessee.gov/finance/act/cafr_fy09/09jumpsc.html.   There is no internal 

control weakness for Tennessee State University in either document. 

 
VII.  SACS Visiting Committee Report, and Title IV Program Responsibilities (Federal 

Requirement 4.7), Recommendation No. 4, p. 39: 

The committee recommends that the University provide copies of the FY 2009 
Single Audit Report and the FY 2009 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) as published by the Division of State Audit. Internal control weaknesses 
related to Title IV program responsibilities, if any, should be explained. 

 
 The Single Audit Report is contained in Volume III (Attachment K) and may be accessed 

at  http://www.comptroller1.state.tn.us/repository/SA/2009_TN_Single_Audit.pdf.  The FY2009 

Comprehensive Annual Report (CAFR) is contained in Volume IV (Attachment L) and may be 

accessed at http://tennessee.gov/finance/act/cafr_fy09/09jumpsc.html.   There is no internal 

control weakness for Tennessee State University in either document. 

 

 

39 

http://www.comptroller1.state.tn.us/repository/SA/2009_TN_Single_Audit.pdf�
http://tennessee.gov/finance/act/cafr_fy09/09jumpsc.html�
http://www.comptroller1.state.tn.us/repository/SA/2009_TN_Single_Audit.pdf�
http://tennessee.gov/finance/act/cafr_fy09/09jumpsc.html�


 Index to Tennessee State University’s Response 

 

A 
 
A/Payable   11 
AA   7 
AAS   3, 5-6 
AASCB   5 
ABET   5-6 
Academic Affairs   13 
Academic Audit   6 
Academic Audit of Non-Accreditable Programs   7 
Academic Master Plan   16, 18, 29 
Academic Master Plan goals   18, 29 
Accreditable programs   4 
Accreditable Programs   5 
accreditation   2, 6 
Accreditation Cycle   5 
Action Plan   21 
administrative outcomes   31-2, 35 
administrative support services units   37 
administrative support units   37 
administrative units   19, 24, 27 
AEAO (Academic Enrichment, Advising, and 

Orientation)   7-8 
Annual Report   34 
Appendix   23-4, 27, 33 
approval   11, 13, 37 
Architectural Engineering   3, 5 
Assessable Student Learning Outcomes   21 
assessment 
   conducted   27 
   continuous   13 
   coordinate service learning   38 
   direct   33 
   document   27 
   enhanced   26, 28 
   master   31 
   simplified   21 
   step   21, 26 
   use   16 
assessment activities   7, 15, 17, 24, 26-7, 30-1, 34, 

37 
   comprehensive   3 
   conduct   15 
   integration of   24, 26 
   prior   2 
   programmatic   7 
Assessment and Improvement Plan   27-8, 38 
Assessment and Improvement Plan/Process Form   29 
Assessment and Improvement Report   8 
Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness Activities   

2 
Assessment Audit Checklist Template, common   34 
 
           40 
 
 

 
 
assessment audit worksheets   37 
Assessment Coordinators   26, 31 
assessment coordinators/leads   23 
Assessment Council   34 
assessment cycle   37 
   five-year   32 
assessment data   16, 21, 26, 33 
assessment documentation   27 
assessment forms   21, 32 
Assessment/Improvement Plan/Process Form   30 
assessment/improvement work   27 
   respective   24 
assessment initiatives   3, 14, 16, 24 
assessment plan   14-15, 23, 25, 34-5, 38 
   enhanced   35 
   initial Institutional   30 
   integrated   25 
   systematic   37-8 
Assessment Plan/Process Form   30 
assessment planning   17, 26, 39 
assessment practices   14 
assessment program   3 
assessment report   8, 37 
   annual   25, 27 
assessment requirements   35 
assessment specialist   38 
assessment strategies   19, 23, 30 
assessment techniques   23 
Assessment Training and Research Institute   23 
assessment work   2, 13, 17, 19, 22, 30, 34, 37-8 
AWC   36-7 
 



B 
 
B/FINANCE   11-12 
BA   4, 7 
BBA   4-5 
BS   3-7 
Business Administration   4-5 
business days   11-12 
business days Travel Office Audit   11 
Business Information Systems   4-5 
 
 
C 
 
CAFR (Comprehensive Annual Financial Report)   1, 

39 
campus units   21, 27, 30-2 
Carnegie Engaged University   38 
Center for Extended Education and Public Service   

35 
Center for Service Learning and Community 

Engagement see CSLCE 
certificate programs   33 
   graduate   33 
charts   8, 10 
Chemistry   4-5 
civic responsibility   9 
Civil Engineering   3, 5 
Colleges   1-2 
Commission   1-2 
committee, on-site   1, 25 
community   9 
community engagement   38 
Community Partner Evaluation Forms   9 
community partners   9 
community/public service outcomes   38 
community/public service units   25 
compliance   2, 35 
Compliance Assist   17, 19, 22, 27, 29 
component   9, 21-2, 27 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report see CAFR 
Comprehensive Annual Report   39 
Comprehensive Standard   1, 25, 28-35, 37-9 
Computer Science   4, 6 
continuous improvement   15-16, 24-5, 27, 33 
Control of Sponsored Research/External Programs   

39 
control weakness, internal   39 
correctness/completeness   11-12 
Council   34 
courses, service-learning   9 
courses/programs   35 
CSLCE (Center for Service Learning and 

Community Engagement)   9, 38 
CSWE   5-6 
Curriculum & Instruction   5 
cycle   7, 34, 36-7 
 

D 
 
data identifiers   31-2 
data markers   31 
Degree Level   5 
degree programs   35 
   graduate   6 
   undergraduate   24 
degrees   3, 7, 33, 35 
Dental Hygiene   3, 5, 7 
department   9, 11 
departments, academic   32, 35 
Division of Academic Affairs and Academic Units   

33 
Division of Business and Finance   9-10, 37 
Division of Communication and Information 

Technology   9, 13 
Division of State Audit   39 
Division of Student Affairs   9 
Documented evidence   28 
 
 
E 
 
Economics & Finance   4-5 
EDD   5 
education, distance   35 
educational support services/administrative units   38 
effectiveness   9, 15, 34 
Electrical Engineering   3, 5 
Engaged University   38 
enhanced Institutional Assessment   13, 17, 21, 24, 

27-33, 38 
ETS   4 
evaluation   9, 25, 27-8 
evaluation processes   9, 14-15, 18, 23-4, 38 
   institution-wide   15 
evidence   14-15, 25, 35, 37-8 
expected/intended outcomes, measuring   28 
experience   25 
 
F 
 
F&A   11 
Family & Consumer Sciences   4-5 
Field Assessments   3 
Finance & Accounting   11 
Florida A&M University   23 
form, assessment audit   25 
format   15, 18, 27-8 
functions   34 
funds   11-13 
 
 
 
 
 
41 



G 
 
goals   14-16, 18, 24, 26-8 
   institutional   14 
   pre-set   29 
   strategic plan   18 
grade   8 
grade level   8 
graduation rates   31-2 
guidance   21, 23, 26 
 
H 
 
Health Information Management   3, 5 
 
I 
 
IAIP see Institutional Assessment and Improvement 

Plan 
identification   38 
implementation, plan's   34 
Improvement Plan   11-13, 15-17, 21-2, 24, 26-33, 38 
Improvement Plan/Process Form   21, 29 
Improvement Planning Schedule   31 
improvement workshops   23 
Institutional Assessment   3 
   titled   15-16 
Institutional Assessment and Implementation Plan   

16, 24-5, 28, 37 
Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan 

(IAIP)   2, 15-16, 19, 23-6, 28, 31, 33-4, 38 
Institutional Assessment and Improvement Planning   

17 
Institutional Assessment Plan   14, 30-1, 34 
Institutional Assessment Plan and Implementation‖   

15 
Institutional Effectiveness   1, 14-15 
institutional quality   15-16 
instruments   34 
integrated institutional effectiveness model   15-17, 

19, 23, 26, 30 
Integrated Institutional Effectiveness Model on 

Compliance Assist   29 
Internal control weaknesses   39 
ISP connection, redundant   13 
 
K 
 
key performance indicators (KPIs)   9 
KPIs (key performance indicators)   9 
 
L 
 
lessons   14-16, 24, 31, 33-4 
link, direct   28-9 
link student learning outcomes   18 
linkage   14, 18, 23, 25, 28 
Local   4 

local professional organizations   4 
Long term Improvement Plan Diagram   12 
 
M 
 
management of assessment planning   17, 26 
MAPP (Measure of Academic Proficiency and 

Progress)   3 
measurable outcomes   37 
Measure of Academic Proficiency and Progress 

(MAPP)   3 
measure student competencies   24 
measurement methods   25-6 
measurement section   21, 33 
measures 
   indirect   9, 19, 21, 29-30 
   indirect assessment   33 
measuring expected student learning   31-2 
Mechanical Engineering   3, 5 
MED   5 
Medical Technology   3, 5 
mission   14-15, 25, 28 
   educational   27, 38 
   institutional   16, 24, 26 
   links program   16, 26 
   unit/program   18 
   unit's   28 
   university's   28 
Mission Statement Page   20 
mission statements, university   18 
model   18, 24, 26 
   unified assessment   25 
MS   5 
 
N 
 
NASM   5 
national licensure examinations see NLE 
NCATE   5-6 
net revenue   36 
Network Services   13 
NLE (national licensure examinations)   3-4 
NLNAC   6 
non-accreditable programs   6-7 
non-affiliate entities   37 
nontraditional student enrollment   35-6 
nontraditional students   36 
Nursing   3, 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
42 



O 
 
occasions   37 
Office   11-12, 26, 33 
Office of Student Support Services   36 
Office of University Assessment   2, 23, 26, 30-1, 33 
one-year plan   14 
online   15, 21, 24, 27-9, 36 
   installed   18 
online Compliance Assist   31-2 
online degree programs   35 
online documentation site   17 
online documentation system   17, 26 
online evaluation process   9 
operational outcomes   25 
outcomes   14-16, 18, 21, 23, 25-6, 30-3, 36, 38 
 
P 
 
performance, academic   30 
Performance Funding program   32 
Performance Funding Program   3 
performance outcomes (POs)   2, 9, 13, 15-16, 18, 21, 

23, 26-8, 30-2, 35 
Performance Outcomes (POS)   2, 9, 13, 15-16, 18, 

21, 23, 26-8, 30-2, 35 
plan implementation   24, 31, 34 
planning initiatives, strategic   15 
POs see performance outcomes 
POS see Performance Outcomes 
post test   8 
President   23, 26 
pretest   8 
prioritized list   13 
Processing Delays in Travel Reimbursements   10 
program responsibilities   1, 39 
program review, traditional   6 
programs   3-7, 30, 32-3, 35, 37, 39 
   academic   2-3, 30, 32-3 
   developmental   7 
   educational   25 
   non-academic   18 
   professional development   36 
Psychology   4-5, 7 
 
Q 
 
QAP (Quality Assurance Program)   3 
Quality Assurance Program (QAP)   3 
 
R 
 
Reaffirmation Committee   1, 15, 32 
Recommendation   1-2, 15-16, 25, 39 
recommendations   1-2, 14-15, 25, 34, 38 
recorded programmatic outcomes   32 
 
           43 

recruitment   31-2 
Regents Online Campus Collaborative (ROCC)   36 
report assessment work   19 
Report on Assessment of Service Learning Activities   

38 
respective units   30 
responsibilities   34 
retention   31-2 
ROCC (Regents Online Campus Collaborative)   36 
 
S 
 
SACS   15, 26, 28 
SACS Visiting Committee Report   15, 21, 25, 28-34, 

37-9 
Samford University   23 
samples   19, 23, 29 
schools/colleges   30, 32 
screenshot   17, 22 
Screenshot   17-20, 22, 29 
selected student learning outcomes   3 
self-study   6 
service learning   38 
service learning courses   9 
   faculty teaching   9 
service learning programs   9 
service-level agreements see SLAs 
Single Audit Report   39 
six-step assessment process   33 
six-step process   22, 28-32 
SLAs (service-level agreements)   9, 11-13 
SLOs see student learning outcomes 
SLOS see Student Learning Outcomes 
Social Work   4-6 
Sound assessment   32 
Special Education   5 
Sponsored Research/External Programs   39 
Sport Sciences   6 
spring   7, 36 
Spring   5-6 
Standards   7 
state.tn.us/repository/SA   39 
strengthen student learning   27 
Student Affairs   11 
student learning competencies   35 
student learning outcomes (SLOs)   2-3, 15-16, 18, 

21, 24-6, 28, 30-3, 35 
Student Learning Outcomes (SLOS)   2-3, 15-16, 18, 

21, 24-6, 28, 30-3, 35 
student support services   35-6 
student Technology Access Fee   13 
students   3, 7-9, 11, 30, 36 
submission, timely   37 
support service units   25 
support services, educational   21, 25 
system, online reporting/documentation   21 
 
 



 
 
 
T 
 
TBR (Tennessee Board of Regents)   3, 11, 13 
Technology Vision Committee   13-14 
template, uniform   15, 19 
Tennessee Board of Regents (TBR)   3, 11, 13 
Tennessee Higher Education Commission, see THEC 
Tennessee State University   1-3, 15-16, 33, 39 
tennessee.gov/finance/act/cafr   39 
Tested   3 
THEC (Tennessee Higher Education Commission)   

3, 14, 24, 32 
tools   26-7 
TR (Travel Requisition)   11-12 
TR amount   11 
trainer‖ assessment training   39 
training sessions   23 
Travel Requisition (TR)   11-12 
traveler   11-12 
Traveler Complete   11 
Traveler Complete Travel Claim   12 
 
U 
 
unit assessment plan   35 
Unit Outcome Statement   21 
units   4, 7-8, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23-5, 27-9, 31-2, 34, 37 

units link student learning outcomes   24 
unit's outcomes, non-academic   31 
units/programs   18 
university   21 
University   1-2, 9, 13-18, 21, 23-8, 30-1, 33-5, 38-9 
university, public   3 
University Annual Assessment Report   14, 25, 34, 

37 
University Annual Assessment Report in Attachment   

34 
University Assessment and Improvement Council   

26 
University Assessment Council   2, 23, 25, 31, 34 
University Assessment Plan   33 
university bus   11 
university mission   14-15, 18, 23-4, 26-9 
University Strategic Plan   14, 16, 38 
University-wide assessment   28 
University-wide assessment activities   24 
University-wide assessment processes   14, 25 
University's Response   1 
 
V 
 
Vice President for Academic Affairs   7, 33 
 
Preview notes: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 44 



 
 
 

Volume II 

 
Attachments A-J to Tennessee State University’s Response to the 

Report of the Reaffirmation Committee 

______________________________________________ 
 

Response to the Report of the Reaffirmation Committee 

 

Tennessee State University 

3500 John A. Merritt Boulevard 

Nashville, Tennessee  37209-1561 

 

Prepared by 

 

Dr. Melvin N. Johnson, President 

(615) 963-7406 

 

Dr. Kathleen McEnerney 

Interim Vice President for Academic Affairs 

(615) 963-5306 

 

Dr. Peter O. Nwosu 

Special Assistant to the President for Institutional Planning 

(615) 963-2515 

 

Dr. Timothy Quain 

Accreditation Liaison 

(615) 963-5719 

 

Dr. Pamela Burch-Sims 

Director, Institutional Research 

(615) 963-7437 

 

Dr. John Harris 

Consultant 

(931) 994-3305 



 

Table of Contents               

Volume II          Page   

A Institutional Assessment and Improvement Plan and Appendices . . . . 000001 - 000026 

B List of Academic Programs and Student Learning Outcomes . . . . . . 000027 - 000057 

C AEAO 2009-2010 Assessment and Improvement Report . . . . . . . . . . 000058 - 000085 

D 2010 Carnegie Application on the Engaged University . . . . . . . . . . . .  000086 - 000105 

E CSLCE Report on Assessment of Service Learning Activities . . . . . .  000106 - 000114 

F 2009-2010 University Annual Assessment Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 000115 - 000155 

G Distance Education Degrees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 000156 - 000157 

H Distance Education Programs/Courses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 000158 - 000163  

I Samples of Assessment and Improvement Training/  

Workshops offered since March 2010. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  000164 - 000378 

 

1. President’s Professional Development Series  

2. President’s Retreat on Assessment  

3. Train the Trainer Training for University Assessment 

Council and Assessment Coordinators  

4. Department Chairs/Unit Heads Assessment Training at  

Faculty/Staff Institute  

 

J Consultants’ credentials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  000379 - 000381 

 Dr. John Harris, former Associate Provost for Assessment  

 and Improvement at Samford University; and Dr. Uche  

 Ohia, Director of the Assessment Training and Research  

 Institute at Florida A&M University 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

i 
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































